
 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

1. Contract Number Page of Pages 

 1 3 
2. Amendment/Modification Number 

A01 
3. Effective Date 

See Block 16C. 
4. Requisition/Purchase Request No. 

 
5. Solicitation Caption 

See Block 14. 
    
6. Issued by: Code  7. Administered by (If other than line 6) 

District of Columbia Public Library 
Office of Procurement 
901 G Street, NW 4th Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 

 

8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. Street, city, county, state and zip code) 

 

 

 
X 

9A. Amendment of Solicitation No. 

DCPL-2025-R-0016 

 
 

9B. Dated (See Item 11) 

January 22, 2025 
 
 

10A. Modification of Contractor/Order No. 

 
 
Code 

  
Facility 

  
 

10B. Dated (See Item 13) 

 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   is extended.  is not  extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
 (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer 
submitted; or (c) BY separate letter or fax which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment number.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION 
OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such may be made by letter or fax, provided each letter or 
telegram makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If required) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACT/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 

 A.  This change order is issued pursuant to (Specify Authority): 27 DCMR, Chapter 36, Section 3601.2(b) 
      The changes set forth in Item 14 are made in the contract/order no. in item 10A.  

 B. The above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data  
     etc.) set forth in item 14, pursuant to the authority of: 

 
C. This supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:  
 

 D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority)   

E. IMPORTANT:      Contractor  is not  is required to sign this document and return one (1) copy to the issuing office. 

14. Description of Amendment/Modification (Organized by UCF Section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

 
Caption: Implementation of Internet & Wide Area Network Services  
 
1) The subject solicitation is hereby amended to provide responses to questions received.  See Attachment A. 
 
2) All terms and conditions of the RFP remain unchanged. 
 

 

 

 

 
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item (9A or 10A) remain unchanged and in full force and effect 

15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print) 16A. Name of Contracting Officer 
 

         Tornia Harrison-Samuels 
15B. Name of Contractor 

 
 
 
 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

15C. Date Signed 16B. District of Columbia 
 
 
 
 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

16C. Date Signed 
 

 

 

 

2/10/2025



ATTACHMENT A 

DCPL-2025-R-0016 

Implementation of Internet and Wide Area Network Services for DCPL 

Questions and Answers 

 

1) Question: In reference to Section C.5.4, do we need to review the current DCPL hardware 

equipment in the proposal? 

 

 Answer: Review of current DCPL hardware equipment is not required. 

 

2) Question: In reference to Section C3.1.1.2, clarify if Meraki is a part of Request? 

 

 Answer: Proposals for Meraki wireless access points are not required in this RFP. 

 

3) Question: In reference to Section B.5, what does the amount of $250,000 represent? Is its 

Professional Services, Non-Recurring Costs (materials, etc.) or Monthly Charges for 

services? 

 

 Answer: $250,000 refers to total contract value per year.  In this solicitation, the 

resulting contract shall have a not-to-exceed total amount of $950,000.00. 

 

4) Question: In reference to Section C.5.11, do public agencies submit the corporate annual 

report too? 

 

 Answer: Government public agencies are not required to submit annual reports like 

private entities. 

 

5) Question: In reference to Section C.5.11, when should financial statements be submitted? 

Along with the proposal or later when selected? 

 

 Answer: Financial statements are required to be submitted with the technical proposal 

in response to the RFP. 

 

6) Question: In Section C.4.1.1.1, is the RFP requesting a minimum of 10 Gbps Internet 

Access total or 15 Gbps Internet Access total? More specifically - is the requirement for a 

minimum 5 Gbps dedicated Internet Access for MLK AND an additional minimum of 10 

Gbps shared Internet access among the remaining branch/neighborhood libraries? 

 

 Answer: 5 Gbps for MLK Library is included in the 10 Gbps shared by all 26 libraries. 

 

7) Question: The Scope of Work - Technical Specifications in Section C.4 does not specify a 

technical requirement for managing the connection to the DC.gov domain.  Therefore, can 

Factor 3 be removed from the evaluation criteria in section M.2.1.3 as it would create a 

uniquely unfair advantage to OCTO/DC-Net being the only authorized entity for managing 

connectivity to DC.gov domain? 

 

 Answer: Non-DC government vendors have been successful in managing connectivity 

to the DC.gov domain.  The evaluation criteria for connectivity to the DC.gov domain 

remains as-is and non-DC Government vendors are welcome to bid. 

 

 



8) Question: For Section J.16, how does DCPL currently connect to the DC.gov domain? 

What device model(s)/type(s) and firmware are in use, what capacity is the interconnection 

to the DC.gov domain? How many connections to the DC.gov domain do you have and at 

what location are those connections? 

 

 Answer: All 26 DCPL locations are connected to the DC.gov domain across the wide 

area network via Cisco communication routers 

 

9) Question: Is the gateway router to the DC.gov domain in the current configuration 

maintained at the MLK library? If so, is it acceptable to connect to the DC.gov domain via 

the existing gateway router at MLK library? 

 

 Answer: All routers are located at DC Public Library. DC.gov domain connectivity 

will be maintained by the service provider under a managed service contract. 

 

10) Question: For Section J.16, can you update the DCPL Network Design.pdf or provide an 

additional diagram showing the interconnections between all of the DCPL locations and the 

DC.gov domain? 

 

 Answer: The DCPL network design is current and accurate. 

 

11) Question: If an amendment to the RFP is issued, will additional time be provided to submit 

questions based on the amendment? 

 

 Answer: RFP timelines are dictated by USAC deadlines and remain the same. 

 

 


